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Dannie Trautwein 
Nebraska Accountability commission 
P.O. Box 95086 
Lincoln, NE 68509 

Dear Dannie: 

Re: Your Request for Information 
Government Code section 84303 
Our File No. 1-87-315 

You requested information pertaining to the campaign provisions 
of the Political Reform Act of 1974.11 

Q!LESTION 

If a campaign management firm orders buttons and bumper stickers 
for a candidate from a vendor whose business it is to sell such 
items and the vendor, in turn, orders the production of these items 
from button and bumper sticker manufacturers, does the candidate 
have any obligation to report the manufacturers on his or her 
campaign report? 

ANSWER 

The candidate need only report the agent involved in the 
purchase (the campaign manager), the type of items purchased, and 
the name, address and business of the vendor which sells the buttons 
and bumper stickers to the campaign manager. The manufacturers need 
not be listed on any campaign reports. 

FACTS 

A campaign manager, hired by a candidate for public office, 
ordered specialized buttons and bumper stickers for the campaign 
from a vendor whose business it is to provide these type of 
products. This vendor was not the manufacturer of the buttons or 
bumper stickers, but, instead, contracted with separate 
manufacturers for these items. 

1IGovernment Code sections 81000-91015. All statutory 
references are to the Government Code unless otherwise indicated. 
Commission regulations appear at 2 California Administrative Code 
Section 18000, et seq. All references to regulations are to Title 
2, Division 6 of the California Administrative Code. 
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ANALYSIS 

The Act requires candidates and committees to report certain 
expenditures made by an agent or independent contractor on behalf of 
or for the benefit of the candidate or committee. (Section 84303.) 
Regulation 18431 (attached) stipulates that expenditures made by an 
agent to furnish the candidate with products must be reported in 
order to show how the campaign is conducted. 

Since listing the vendor of the buttons and bumper stickers 
satisfies the intent of the above-mentioned regulation, information 
on the actual manufacturers of the products is not required. (See 
Advice Letter No. A-B4-004, attached.) 

If you have further questions, please contact me at (916) 
322-5662. 
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